

No. 15-958

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC., AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION, ASIAN AMERICAN HOTEL
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, AND HOME CARE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY

Counsel of Record

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC

3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(703) 243-9423

will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

264278



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

ANGELO I. AMADOR
NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION
2055 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Restaurant Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Ordinance Purposefully Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.	7
II. The Court Should Intervene Given The Serious Economic Harm The Ordinance Will Inflict On Businesses And The People Of Seattle.	11
A. The Ordinance Likely Will Cause Economic Harm To Seattle Franchisees.....	11
B. The Ordinance Will Cause Lasting Harm To The People of Seattle.	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	7
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	8
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940)	8
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	8
<i>Family Winemakers v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	7-8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 379 (1992)	13
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	17-18, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Amy Martinez, <i>\$15 Wage Floor Slowly Takes Hold in SeaTac</i> , The Seattle Times (July 27, 2014)	21
Amy Martinez, <i>Teen-Employment Rate Sharply Down in Seattle Area, Study Says</i> , The Seattle Times (Mar. 14, 2014)	21
Brianna Cardiff-Hicks, Francine Lafontaine, Kathryn Shaw, <i>Do Large Modern Retailers Pay Premium Wages?</i> , NBER Working Paper No. 20131 (July 2014)	20
<i>Cleveland Fed Estimates of Inflation Expectations</i> , The Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (April 17, 2014)	5
Dan Springer, <i>Businesses Launch Legal Challenge to Seattle’s \$15 Minimum Wage</i> , FoxNews.com (June 18, 2014)	9
David Neumark & William Wascher, <i>Minimum Wages and Employment</i> , Foundations and Trends in Microeconomics (2007)	15
Donald H. Regan, <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 84 Mich. L. Rev. 1091 (1986)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joseph J. Sabia, Richard V. Burkhauser, Benjamin Hansen, <i>Are the Effects of Minimum Wage Increases Always Small? New Evidence from a Case Study of New York State</i> , Cornell ILR Review (June 2012)	18
Mark J. Perry, <i>Minimum Wage Effect</i> , AEIdeas (Oct. 21, 2015)	17
Mark J. Perry, <i>Seattle's New Minimum Wage Law Takes Effect April 1 but Is Already Leading to Restaurant Closings and Job Losses</i> , American Enterprise Institute (Mar. 14, 2015)	18
Mark Wilson, <i>The Negative Effects of Minimum Wage Laws</i> , Policy Analysis (June 21, 2012).....	11-12, 14, 20
N. Gregory Mankiw, <i>Principles of Macroeconomics</i> (6th ed. 2008)	19
<i>New Survey of Seattle Businesses: \$15 Wage Hike Will Raise Prices, Reduce Job Opportunities, and Shut Doors</i> , Employment Policies Institute (June 24, 2014)	12
<i>Results from Chamber Member Survey on Minimum Wage Further Reveal Complexity of Issue</i> , The Seattle Chamber of Commerce (Apr. 11, 2014)	17-18, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Scott A. Wolla, <i>Would Increasing the Minimum Wage Reduce Poverty?</i> , Economic Education Group of the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Mar. 2014)	16
Steven H. Hanke, <i>Let the Data Speak: The Truth Behind Minimum Wage Laws</i> , Globe Asia (Apr. 2014)	15, 19
Survey Says ... DSA Members Weigh in on Minimum Wage (2014)	18, 22
<i>The Ethnic Community Coalition, Ethnic Business Community Says “No” to \$15 Minimum Wage Hike Proposal</i> , Northwest Asian Weekly (Apr. 26, 2014)	21
Thomas Piketty, <i>Capital in the Twenty-First Century</i> (2013)	17
<i>What’s in a Brand Name?</i> , Employment Policies Institute (Jan. 2016)	15
William Even & David Macpherson, <i>Rising Above the Minimum Wage</i> , Employment Policies Institute (Jan. 2000)	20
